Registered number: 11160549

ATMOSCLEAR INVESTMENTS LTD
UNAUDITED ABRIDGED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022



Atmosclear Investments Ltd
Unaudited Financial Statements
For The Year Ended 31 December 2022

Contents

Abridged Balance Sheet 1-2

Notes to the Abridged Financial Statements 3—4



Atmosclear Investments Ltd
Abridged Balance Sheet
As at 31 December 2022

Registered number: 11160549

FIXED ASSETS
Tangible Assets
Investments

CURRENT ASSETS
Debtors
Cash at bank and in hand

Creditors: Amounts Falling Due Within One
Year

NET CURRENT ASSETS (LIABILITIES)

TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT LIABILITIES

Creditors: Amounts Falling Due After More
Than One Year
NET (LIABILITIES)/ASSETS

CAPITAL AND RESERVES
Called up share capital
Profit and Loss Account

SHAREHOLDERS' FUNDS

Notes

2022
£ £
2,110
23,602,473
23,694,583
35,001,609
172,004
35,173,613
(404,940 )
34,768,673

58,463,256

(60,498,078 )

(2,034,822)

100

(2,034,922

(2,034,822)

Page 1

2021
£ £

4,161

25,380,723

25,384,884
38,867,212
1,058,098
39,925,310

{187,413 )
39,737,897

65,122,781
(61,951,337 )
3,171,444

100
3,171,344

3,171,444



Atmosclear Investments Ltd
Abridged Balance Sheet (continued)
As at 31 December 2022

For the year ending 31 December 2022 the company was entitled to exemption from audit under section 477 of the Companies
Act 2006 relating to small companies.

The members have not required the company to obtain an audit in accordance with secticn 476 of the Companies Act 2006,

The directors acknowledge their responsibilities for complying with the requirements of the Act with respect to accounting records
and the preparation of accounts.

These accounts have been prepared and delivered in accordance with the provisions applicable te companies subject to the small
companies' regime,

The company has taken advantage of section 444(1) of the Companies Act 2006 and opted not to deliver to the registrar a copy
of the company's Profit and Loss Account.

All of the company's members have consented to the preparation of an Abridged Profit and Loss Account and an Abridged
Balance Sheet for the year end 31 December 2022 in accordance with section 444(2A) of the Companies Act 2006.

On behalf of the beard

Mr Graham Bell

Director
30 June 2023

The notes on pages 3 to 4 form part of these financial statements.
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Atmosclear Investments Ltd
Notes to the Abridged Financial Statements
For The Year Ended 31 December 2022

1. General Information

Atmosclear Investments Ltd is a private company, limited by shares, incorporated in England & Wales, registered number
11160549 . The registered office is Westminster House, 10 Westminster Road, Macclesfield, Cheshire, SK10 1BX.

2.  Accounting Policies
2.1. Basis of Preparation of Financial Statements
The financial statements are prepared under the historical cost convention and in accordance with the FRS 102 Section 1A
Small Entities - The Financial Reporting Standard apglicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland and the Companies Act
2006.

2.2. Tangible Fixed Assets and Depreciation

Tangible fixed assets are measured at cost less accumulated depreciation and any accumulated impairment losses.
Depreciation is provided at rates calculated to write off the cost of the fixed assets, less their estimated residual value,
over their expected useful lives an the following bases:

Computer Equipment 3 years - straight line
2.3. Financial Instruments
The Company only enters into basic financial instrument transactions that result in the recognition of financial assets and
liabilities like trade and other debtors and crediters, loans from banks and other third parties, loans to related parties and
investments in ardinary shares,

3. Average Number of Employees

Average number of employees, including directors, during the year was as follows:

2022 2021
Directors and company secretaries 2 2
2 2
4, Tangible Assets
Total
£
Cost
As at 1 January 2022 16,109
Additions 851
As at 31 December 2022 16,960
Depreciation
As at 1 January 2022 11,948
Provided during the period 2,902
As at 31 December 2022 14,850
Net Bock Value
As at 31 December 2022 2,110
As at 1 January 2022 4,161
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Atmosclear Investments Ltd
Notes to the Abridged Financial Statements (continued)
For The Year Ended 31 December 2022

5. Investments

Total
£

Cost
As at 1 January 2022 25,380,723
Revaluations {1,688,250)
As at 31 December 2022 23,692,473
Provision
As at 1 January 2022 -
As at 31 December 2022 -
Net Bock Value
As at 31 December 2022 23,692,473
As at 1 January 2022 25,380,723

As the subsidiary companies operate businesses with an expected fixed life, the investments are being impaired over this period.
This treatment is reviewed annually and will be updated if there are any relevant changes in circumstances.

6. Share Capital

2022 2021
Allotted, Called up and fully paid 100 100

7. Other Commitments

An amount of £356,298 is included within Creditors and represents an obligaticn by the company to make payments as follows:

2022 2021
£ £
Not later than one year 58,103 150,289
Later than one year and not later than five years 113,332 113,332
Later than five years 184,863 185,471
356,298 449,092

8. Ultimate Parent Undertaking and Controlling Party

The company’s immediate parent undertaking is Atmosclear Internaticnal Limited . Its registered office address is Westminster
House, 10 Westminster Road, Macclesfield, Cheshire, SK10 1BX. Its principal place of business is Pine Grove Enterprise Centre,
Pine Grove, Crowborough, East Sussex, TN6 1DH.

The ultimate parent undertaking is Biothermic Holdings 5.A . Its registered office address is 16 Rue Jean L'Aveugle, L-1148,
Luxembourg.
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This document was delivered using electronic communications and authenticated in accordance with the registrar's rules relating
to electronic form, authentication and manner of delivery under section 1072 of the Companies Act 2006.



