Registered number: 11160549

# ATMOSCLEAR INVESTMENTS LTD UNAUDITED ABRIDGED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022

### Atmosclear Investments Ltd Unaudited Financial Statements For The Year Ended 31 December 2022

### Contents

	Page
Abridged Balance Sheet	1-2
Notes to the Abridged Financial Statements	3–4

## Atmosclear Investments Ltd Abridged Balance Sheet As at 31 December 2022

Registered number: 11160549

		2022		2021	
	Notes	£	£	£	£
FIXED ASSETS					
Tangible Assets	4		2,110		4,161
Investments	5		23,692,473		25,380,723
			23,694,583		25,384,884
CURRENT ASSETS		25 004 600		20.067.042	
Debtors		35,001,609		38,867,212	
Cash at bank and in hand		172,004		1,058,098 	
		35,173,613		39,925,310	
		33,173,013		35,525,310	
Creditors: Amounts Falling Due Within One Year		(404,940)		(187,413)	
NET CURRENT ASSETS (LIABILITIES)			34,768,673		39,737,897
TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT LIABILITIES			58,463,256		65,122,781
Creditors: Amounts Falling Due After More Than One Year			(60,498,078)		(61,951,337)
NET (LIABILITIES)/ASSETS			(2,034,822)		3,171,444
CAPITAL AND RESERVES					
Called up share capital	6		100		100
Profit and Loss Account			(2,034,922)		3,171,344
SHAREHOLDERS' FUNDS			(2,034,822)		3,171,444

## Atmosclear Investments Ltd Abridged Balance Sheet (continued) As at 31 December 2022

For the year ending 31 December 2022 the company was entitled to exemption from audit under section 477 of the Companies Act 2006 relating to small companies.

The members have not required the company to obtain an audit in accordance with section 476 of the Companies Act 2006.

The directors acknowledge their responsibilities for complying with the requirements of the Act with respect to accounting records and the preparation of accounts.

These accounts have been prepared and delivered in accordance with the provisions applicable to companies subject to the small companies' regime.

The company has taken advantage of section 444(1) of the Companies Act 2006 and opted not to deliver to the registrar a copy of the company's Profit and Loss Account.

All of the company's members have consented to the preparation of an Abridged Profit and Loss Account and an Abridged Balance Sheet for the year end 31 December 2022 in accordance with section 444(2A) of the Companies Act 2006.

On behalf of the board

-----

Mr Graham Bell

Director

30 June 2023

The notes on pages 3 to 4 form part of these financial statements.

## Atmosclear Investments Ltd Notes to the Abridged Financial Statements For The Year Ended 31 December 2022

#### 1. General Information

Atmosclear Investments Ltd is a private company, limited by shares, incorporated in England & Wales, registered number 11160549. The registered office is Westminster House, 10 Westminster Road, Macclesfield, Cheshire, SK10 1BX.

#### 2. Accounting Policies

#### 2.1. Basis of Preparation of Financial Statements

The financial statements are prepared under the historical cost convention and in accordance with the FRS 102 Section 1A Small Entities - The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland and the Companies Act 2006.

#### 2.2. Tangible Fixed Assets and Depreciation

Tangible fixed assets are measured at cost less accumulated depreciation and any accumulated impairment losses. Depreciation is provided at rates calculated to write off the cost of the fixed assets, less their estimated residual value, over their expected useful lives on the following bases:

Computer Equipment

3 years - straight line

#### 2.3. Financial Instruments

The Company only enters into basic financial instrument transactions that result in the recognition of financial assets and liabilities like trade and other debtors and creditors, loans from banks and other third parties, loans to related parties and investments in ordinary shares.

2022

2021

#### 3. Average Number of Employees

Average number of employees, including directors, during the year was as follows:

Directors and company secretaries	2	2
	2	2
4. Tangible Assets		
		Total
		£
Cost		
As at 1 January 2022		16,109
Additions		851
As at 31 December 2022		16,960
Depreciation		
As at 1 January 2022		11,948
Provided during the period		2,902
As at 31 December 2022		14,850
Net Book Value		
As at 31 December 2022		2,110
As at 1 January 2022		4,161

## Atmosclear Investments Ltd Notes to the Abridged Financial Statements (continued) For The Year Ended 31 December 2022

#### 5. Investments

	Total
	£
Cost	
As at 1 January 2022	25,380,723
Revaluations	(1,688,250)
As at 31 December 2022	23,692,473
Provision	
As at 1 January 2022	
As at 31 December 2022	
Net Book Value	
As at 31 December 2022	23,692,473
As at 1 January 2022	25,380,723

As the subsidiary companies operate businesses with an expected fixed life, the investments are being impaired over this period. This treatment is reviewed annually and will be updated if there are any relevant changes in circumstances.

#### 6. Share Capital

	2022	2021
Allotted, Called up and fully paid	100	100

#### 7. Other Commitments

An amount of £356,298 is included within Creditors and represents an obligation by the company to make payments as follows:

	2022	2021
	£	£
Not later than one year	58,103	150,289
Later than one year and not later than five years	113,332	113,332
Later than five years	184,863	185,471
	356,298	449,092

### 8. Ultimate Parent Undertaking and Controlling Party

The company's immediate parent undertaking is Atmosclear International Limited . Its registered office address is Westminster House, 10 Westminster Road, Macclesfield, Cheshire, SK10 1BX. Its principal place of business is Pine Grove Enterprise Centre, Pine Grove, Crowborough, East Sussex, TN6 1DH.

The ultimate parent undertaking is Biothermic Holdings S.A . Its registered office address is 16 Rue Jean L'Aveugle, L-1148, Luxembourg.

This document was delivered using electronic corto electronic form, authentication and manner of	mmunications and authentica f delivery under section 1072	ted in accordance with the regis of the Companies Act 2006.	trar's rules relating